years, while for k = 4% it is of 26 years and
so on until reaching the shorter turnover
period of 15 years for k = 13 and 14%.

Assuming that pr = 2%, for r = 5% we
get k = 7% (according to k = r + pr) and
NPV 0.4%, higher than ROV, while for r =
6%, NPV is 10.8% higher than ROV. Simi-
larly, for r = 7% NPV is 20.4% higher than
ROV, and so until we reach r = 12%, the
case at which NPV is 34.1% larger. This
means that at increasing values of r the for-

est becomes more and more overpriced.
Contrary to our expectations, ROV is more
variable than NPV.

Sensitivity to variations of the selling
price of logs
For this analysis, we consider four scenar-
ios, a base case and three variations. These
variations correspond to a price reduction
of 10%, 20% and 30% (Table 1). In all the
cases, the adjusted-per-risk rate k is 10.93
and the risk-free rate r is 10.24. Figures 4
and 5 show the behavior of ROV and NPV,
respectively, at each scenario.

Figure 3.  Evolution of the NPV (Net Present Valuation) for values of k (adjusted-per-risk rate) between 6%
and 15% and the CAPM (Capital Asset Pricing Model) rate k = 10.93%.

Table 1.  Sales price (USD/t) of forest rolls in the province of Misiones, Argentina.

Products Base case -10% -20% -30%

Pulpwood (5–15 cm) 22.3 20.07 17.84 15.61

Sawlog -small diameter- (15–20 cm) 33.9 30.51 27.12 23.73

Sawlog -large diameter- (20–30 cm) 36.1 32.49 28.88 25.27

Veneer log (> 30 cm) 49.3 44.37 39.44 34.51

Forest management decision making based on a real options approach: An application to a case in northeastern Argentina

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

3 500
NP

V
(U

SD
)

Period (year)

k = 3%

k = 4%

k = 5%

k = 6%

k = 7%

k = 8%

k = 9%

k = 10%

k CAPM = 10.93%

k = 11%

k = 12%

k = 13%

k = 14%
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34

Unauthenticated
Download Date | 4/30/18 6:07 PM

104

Figure 4.  Variation of ROV (Real Options Value) at the three scenarios of decreasing prices.

Figure 5.  Variation of NPV (Net Present Valuation) at the three scenarios of decreasing prices. ROV – Real
Options Value.

D. Broz et al.

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

RO
V

(U
SD

)

Period (year)

NPV base case
NPV price -10%

NPV price -20%
NPV price -30%

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

RO
V

(U
SD

)

Period (year)

ROV base case

ROV price -10%

ROV price -20%

ROV price -30%

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34

Unauthenticated
Download Date | 4/30/18 6:07 PM

105

Optimal turnover periods are shorter since
the lower price affects the expected value,
being this reduction compensated by the in-
crease of the underlying due to the growth
of the forestry mass. Since the alternative
of felling is discarded for stands of less
than 10 years old, with diameters below
the minimal requirements of the industry,
a decade is the minimum age at which we
run comparisons. The average ROV from 6
to 34 years old is USD 212.1/ha in the base
scenario. The reductions of 10%, 20% and
30% of the price induce a reduction of the
ROV of 15.5%, 30.0% and 46.5% respective-